Ontario Clean Energy Benefit (OCEB) (10%) (2,262.86) (10%) 25.00 (1.10)% -11.11%

Total Bill on RPP (including OCEB) 20,365.77 (224.98) (1.10)% 100.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before taxes) 21,189.69 (221.22) (1.04)% 98.33%

HST 13% 2,754.66 13% (28.76) (1.04)% 12.78%

Total Bill (including HST) 23,944.35 (249.98) (1.04)% 111.11%

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit (OCEB) (10%) (2,394.43) (10%) 25.00 (1.04)% -11.11%

Total Bill on TOU (including OCEB) 21,549.91 (224.98) (1.04)% 100.00%

0.25

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW

Proposed Charge

($)

CURRENT ESTIMATED BILL PROPOSED ESTIMATED BILL

283.87

0.00

618.80

511.53

1,130.33

1,745.51

1,069.72

226.29

615.18

552.97

235.92

(457.57)

0.00

15,428.64

8,557.75

3,702.87

4,332.36

1,296.26

1,333.71

19,804.12

2,574.54

22,378.66

(2,237.87)

20,140.79

(2,369.44)

20,968.47

2,725.90

23,694.37

21,324.93

UPDATE

Rideau St. Lawrence Distribution Inc.

File No. EB-2012-0164
3rd Generation IRM Adjustment

Filed: October 25, 2012

Page 14 of 34

Consumption 744   kWh

RPP Tier One 750   kWh

Load Factor

Loss Factor 1.0797

Volume Current Rate ($)
Current Charge

($)
Volume

Proposed

Rate ($)
Change ($) Change (%)

% of Total

RPP Bill

% of Total

TOU Bill

Energy First Tier (kWh) 803.30 0.0750 60.25 803.30 0.0750 0.00 0.00% 62.11%

Energy Second Tier (kWh) 0.00 0.0880 0.00 0.00 0.0880 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

TOU - Off Peak 514.11 0.0650 33.42 514.11 0.0650 0.00 0.00% 32.88%

TOU - Mid Peak 144.59 0.1000 14.46 144.59 0.1000 0.00 0.00% 14.23%

TOU - On Peak 144.59 0.1170 16.92 144.59 0.1170 0.00 0.00% 16.65%

Service Charge 1 3.86 3.86 1 3.89 0.03 0.78% 4.01% 3.83%

Service Charge Rate Rider(s) 1 (0.89) (0.89) 1 0.00 0.89 (100.00)% 0.00% 0.00%

Distribution Volumetric Rate 744 0.0177 13.17 744 0.0179 0.15 1.13% 13.73% 13.11%

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate 744 0.0022 1.64 744 0.0022 0.00 0.00% 1.69% 1.61%

Distribution Volumetric Rate Rider(s) 744 (0.0051) (3.79) 744 (0.0025) 1.93 (50.98)% -1.92% -1.83%

Total:  Distribution 13.98 3.00 21.46% 17.50% 16.71%

Retail Transmission Rate - Network

Service Rate
803.30 0.0052 4.18 803.30 0.0051 (0.08) -1.91% 4.23% 4.03%

Retail Transmission Rate - Line and

Transformation Connection Service Rate
803.30 0.0045 3.61 803.30 0.0044 (0.08) -2.22% 3.64% 3.47%

Total:  Retail Transmission 7.79 (0.16) (2.05%) 7.87% 7.51%

Sub-Total:  Delivery (Distribution and

Retail Transmission)
21.77 2.84 13.05% 25.37% 24.22%

Wholesale Market Service Rate 803.30 0.0052 4.18 803.30 0.0052 0.00 0.00% 4.31% 4.11%

Rural Rate Protection Charge 803.30 0.0011 0.88 803.30 0.0011 0.00 0.00% 0.91% 0.87%

Standard Supply Service – Administration

Charge (if applicable)
1 0.25 0.25 1 0.25 0.00 0.00% 0.26% 0.25%

Sub-Total:  Regulatory 5.31 0.00 0.00% 5.47% 5.23%

Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 744.00 0.00700 5.21 744.00 0.0070 0.00 0.00% 5.37% 5.13%

Total Bill on RPP (before taxes) 92.54 2.84 3.07% 98.33%

HST 13% 12.03 13% 0.37 3.07% 12.78%

Total Bill (including HST) 104.57 3.21 3.07% 111.11%

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit (OCEB) (10%) (10.46) (10%) (0.32) 3.07% -11.11%

Total Bill on RPP (including OCEB) 94.11 2.89 3.07% 100.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before taxes) 97.08 2.84 2.93% 98.33%

HST 13% 12.62 13% 0.37 2.93% 12.78%

Total Bill (including HST) 109.70 3.21 2.93% 111.11%

Ontario Clean Energy Benefit (OCEB) (10%) (10.97) (10%) (0.32) 2.93% -11.11%

Total Bill on TOU (including OCEB) 98.73 2.89 2.93% 100.00%

5.31

5.21

95.38

12.40

107.78

(10.78)

97.00

(11.29)

99.92

12.99

112.91

101.62

16.98

13.32

1.64

(1.86)

0.00

60.25

33.42

14.46

16.92

0.25

Unmetered Scattered Load

Proposed Charge

($)

CURRENT ESTIMATED BILL PROPOSED ESTIMATED BILL

3.89

0.00

4.10

3.53

7.63

24.61

4.18

0.88

UPDATE

Rideau St. Lawrence Distribution Inc.

File No. EB-2012-0164
3rd Generation IRM Adjustment

Filed: October 25, 2012

Page 15 of 34

Consumption 460   kWh 0.7   kW

RPP Tier One 750   kWh

Load Factor 90%

Loss Factor 1.0797

Volume Current Rate ($)

[…]

For the purpose of settlement, the Parties accept that the appropriate effective date of the new

rates flowing from this Application is July 1, 2012.  The Parties accept that in the event that

RSL’s final rate order is not available in time for July 1
st
 implementation, it would be appropriate

to implement a rate rider over the remainder of the Rate Year that will enable RSL to recover or

refund, as the case may be, the difference between the new Board-approved revenue, and its

revenue at existing rates, for the month(s) in 2012 in which its new rates are not in effect.  It

EB-2011-0274

Rideau St. Lawrence Distribution Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement

Filed: July 27, 2012

Page 12 of 83

should be noted that RSL requested rates effective date of May 1, 2012 in the original

application.  RSL has calculated the foregone revenue rate rider based on an effective date of

September 1, 2012.  The rate rider is shown in the following table:

Forgone Revenue and Forgone Revenue Rate Rider Calculations

Monthly Value from

Board

Approved Load

Forecast (A)

2 Month Total

(B)

Current

Rates

(C)

Proposed

Rates (D)

Difference

(E=D-C)

Total Forgone

Revenue

F =(B*E)

Foregone

Revenue Rate

Rider over 8

months (F/A/8)

Customers 5,016 10,032 Fixed $10.28 $12.76 $2.48 $24,879 $0.62

kWh 3,715,371 7,430,741 Variable $0.0117 $0.0145 $0.0028 $20,806 $0.0007

$45,685

Customers 770 1,540 Fixed $24.34 $29.53 $5.19 $7,993 $1.30

kWh 1,650,541 3,301,083 Variable $0.0074 $0.0090 $0.0016 $5,282 $0.0004

$13,274

Customers 66 132 Fixed $281.39 $281.39 $0.00 $0 $0.00

kW 10,554 21,109 Variable $1.2473 $1.8902 $0.6429 $13,571 $0.1607

$13,571

Connections 58 116 Fixed $7.41 $3.86 $-3.55 $-412 ($0.89)

kWh 35,830 71,660 Variable $0.0340 $0.0177 $-0.0163 $-1,168 ($0.0041)

$-1,580

Connections 75 150 Fixed $1.24 $2.06 $0.82 $123 $0.21

kW 25 50 Variable $9.0716 $15.0510 $5.9794 $300 $1.4949

$423

Connections 1,709 3,418 Fixed $2.29 $3.33 $1.04 $3,555 $0.26

kW 320 641 Variable $8.7393 $12.7064 $3.9671 $2,541 $0.9918

$6,096

$77,469

Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Total

Residential

General Service < 50 kW

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW

Unmetered Scattered Load

EB-2011-0274

Rideau St. Lawrence Distribution Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement

Filed: July 27, 2012

Page 13 of 83

2. RATE BASE

2.1 Is the proposed rate base for the test year appropriate?

Status: Complete Settlement

Supporting Parties: RSL, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Application: Exhibit 2, page 2

For the purposes of settlement, the Parties have agreed that RSL’s Rate Base is $7,092,444 for

the 2012 Test Year under MIFRS.  A full calculation of this agreed Rate Base is set out later in

[…]

Accumulated Amortization (Average) 2,424,478   2,424,478

Net Fixed Assets (Average) 5,359,538   5,359,538

Allowance for Working Capital 1,862,118   (129,213)   1,732,905

Total Rate Base 7,221,657   (129,213)   7,092,444

RATE BASE

EB-2011-0274

Rideau St. Lawrence Distribution Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement

Filed: July 27, 2012

Page 15 of 83

2.2 Is the working capital allowance for the test year appropriate?

Status: Complete Settlement

Supporting Parties: RSL, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Application, Exhibit 2, Schedule 1, page 2

For the purposes of settlement, the Parties agree to the following Working Capital Allowance

calculated based on 14% of the OM&A expenses of $1,820,000 (MIFRS – see item 4.1, below,

for CGAAP), plus property tax of $23,300, and COP of $10,534,594.  The Parties have agreed

that the following adjustments, reflecting the settled matters, will be made to RSL’s Working

Capital Allowance calculation:

Initial Application Adjustments Settlement

Controllable Expenses 1,915,028   (71,728)   1,843,300

Cost of Power 10,499,095   35,499   10,534,594

Working Capital 12,414,123   (36,229)   12,377,894

Working Capital Rate % 15% 14%

Working Capital Allowance 1,862,118   (129,213)   1,732,905

ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL

2.3 Is the capital expenditure forecast for the test year appropriate?

Status: Complete Settlement

Supporting Parties: RSL, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Application: Exhibit 2, Schedule 9

EB-2011-0274

Rideau St. Lawrence Distribution Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement

Filed: July 27, 2012

Page 16 of 83

For the purposes of obtaining complete settlement of all issues, the Parties agree that the 2012

Test Year net capital expenditures will be $385,000 under CGAAP, as proposed in the

Application, which translates to $385,000 under MIFRS.  Please see Appendix K –

[…]

4.3 Is the proposed level of depreciation/amortization expense for the test year

appropriate?

Status: Complete Settlement

Supporting Parties: RSL, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Application: Exhibit 4, Schedule 7, pages 25-30

Board Staff IRR 6, page 8

For the purposes of settlement, the Parties accept the useful lives proposed by RSL in the table

below and the depreciation expense reported in the continuity schedules in Appendix B.  The

Parties have agreed that the proposed level of depreciation/amortization expense of $364,199 for

the test year is appropriate, less the PP&E deferral amount of $22,073 and a return of $5,150

($88,291 x 5.83% = $5,150) for a net effect of $337,177 in depreciation expense.  Please see

Appendix B – Continuity Tables for detailed depreciation expense calculation.  Please also see

section 11.1 below, for PP&E deferral account calculations including the resulting depreciation

offset amount.

EB-2011-0274

Rideau St. Lawrence Distribution Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement

Filed: July 27, 2012

Page 26 of 83

Exclude

Fully Years TUL
Amort CGAAP MIFRS

N/A 1610 Intangible Assets 0 0

N/A 1805 Land 84,205 84,205 n/a n/a

CEC 1806 Land Rights 0 0

47 1808 Buildings and Fixtures 82,287 7,690   89,977 50 50

13 1810 Leasehold Improvements 0 0

47 1820 1820 - Wholesale meters, normally incl below 326,992 15,000  341,992 25 25

47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment - Normally Primary below 50 kV397,892 20,000  417,892 25 45

47 1860 Smart Meters 1,294,090 1,294,090 model model

47 1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 502,092 72,310  574,402 25 45

47 1835 Overhead Conductors and Devices 1,839,430 50,000  1,889,430 25 60

47 1840 Underground Conduit 36,862 36,862 25 50

47 1845 Underground Conductors and Devices 797,248 20,000  817,248 25 40

47 1850 Line Transformers 1,031,223 60,000  1,091,223 25 45

47 1855 Services 281,637 20,000  301,637 25 60

47 1860 Meters 176,155 40,000  216,155 25 25

N/A 1865 Other Installations on Customer's Premises 0 0

N/A 1905 Land 0 0

CEC 1906 Land Rights 0 0

47 1908 Buildings and Fixtures 0 0

13 1910 Leasehold Improvements 8,796 8,796 10 10

8 1915 Office Furniture and Equipment 0 0

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware (92,556)   163,688 20,000  183,688 5 5

12 1925 Computer Software (11,546)   164,827 50,000  214,827 5 5

10 1930 Transportation Equipment 627,095 627,095 8 8

8 1935 Stores Equipment 0 0

8 1940 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment (75,572)   137,984 10,000  147,984 10 10

8 1945 Measurement and Testing Equipment 0 0

8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 0 0

8 1955 Communication Equipment 0 0

8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 047 1970 Load Management Controls - Customer Premises 0 0

47 1990 Other Tangible Property 0 0 Average

47 1995 Contributions and Grants (360,988) (360,988) 25 45

2005 Property under Capital Lease 0 0

Total before Work in Process (179,675) 7,591,516 385,000 0 7,976,516

CCA

Class OEB Description

Opening

Balance

Additio

ns

Dispos

als

Closing

Balance

EB-2011-0274

Rideau St. Lawrence Distribution Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement

Filed: July 27, 2012

Page 27 of 83

4.4 Are the 2012 compensation costs and employee levels appropriate?

Status: Complete Settlement

Supporting Parties: RSL, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Exhibit 4, Schedule 4, pages 18 - 20

For the purpose of settlement, and subject to the overall reduction in 2012 Test Year OM&A

discussed above, the Parties accept RSL’s forecast 2012 Test Year compensation costs and

[…]

Evidence: Application: Exhibit 2

The Parties agree to a Service Revenue Requirement, based on IFRS, of $2,630,848.

With regard to RSL’s PP&E Account, which tracks the amounts, including associated

depreciation, attributable to the difference between CGAAP and IFRS calculations of net fixed

assets as at the end of 2011, the Parties accept for the purposes of settlement RSL’s methodology

for calculation of the amount to be booked in the PP&E account.  The table below sets out the

full calculation of the PP&E Deferral Account consistent with the terms of this Settlement

Agreement.

EB-2011-0274

Rideau St. Lawrence Distribution Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement

Filed: July 27, 2012

Page 49 of 83

Rideau St. Lawrence - MIFRS PP&E Deferral Account

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

IRM Rebase MIFRS

Forecast Forecast

PP&E Values under CGAAP

Opening Net PP&E 5,147,592$

Additions 420,539$

Depreciation (307,184)$

Closing Net PP&E 5,260,947$

PP&E Values under MIFRS

Opening Net PP&E 5,147,592$

Additions 420,539$

Depreciation (218,893)$

Closing Net PP&E 5,349,238$

Difference oin Closing nett PP&E, CGAAP vs MIFRS

Opening Balance -$   (88,291)$   (66,218)$   (44,145)$   (22,073)$

Amount added in the year (88,291)$   N/A N/A N/A N/A

Sub-total (88,291)$   (88,291)$   (66,218)$   (44,145)$   (22,073)$

Amount of Amort incl in Depre Exp -$   22,073$   22,073$   22,073$   22,073$

Closing Balance in Deferral Acct. (88,291)$   (66,218)$   (44,145)$   (22,073)$   -$

RRR 5.83% 5,150.00-

EB-2011-0274

Rideau St. Lawrence Distribution Inc.

Proposed Settlement Agreement

Filed: July 27, 2012

Page 50 of 83

12. GREEN ENERGY ACT PLAN

12.1 Is RSL’s Green Energy Act Plan, including the Smart Grid component of the

plan appropriate?

Status: Complete Settlement

Supporting Parties: RSL, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Application: Exhibit 2, Appendix 2A

Board Staff IRR 9, 10, & 11, pages 13 – 18

Board Staff IRR Round 2/51, pages 1 - 3

For the purposes of settlement, the Parties accept RSL’s basic Green Energy Act Plan, subject to